

No. 18-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS RETAILERS
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKARY W. BLAIR, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR LAW AND ECONOMICS
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
MARK W. DELAQUIL
RENEE M. KNUDSEN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Public Choice Economics Analyzes How Special Interest Groups Act to Advance Their Own Interests.....	5
II. Tennessee’s Residency Requirements Benefit Incumbent Retailers at the Expense of Consumers and Competitors	9
A. Tennessee’s Durational Residency Requirements Are a Classic Example of Rent-Seeking Law.....	11
B. Tennessee’s Durational Residency Requirements Raise Prices for Consumers, Confirming Their Rent- Seeking Nature	13
C. Tennessee’s Durational Residency Requirements Advance No Legitimate Local Purpose.....	17
III. Upholding Tennessee’s Durational Residency Requirements Would Open the Door to Anti-Consumer Rent-Seeking on a Massive Scale	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>Best v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	14
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Johnson Cty. v. Jordan</i> , 370 P.3d 1170 (2016).....	4
<i>Campion, Barrow & Assocs. v. City of Springfield</i> , 559 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	14
<i>Granholtm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	2, 13, 17, 20, 21
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	18
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	10
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 717 N.W.2d 280 (Wis. 2006).....	18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	10
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4

Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen,
793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015) 4

Smith v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
981 F.2d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 18

West Lynn Creamery v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994) 14

STATUTES AND RULES

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1218 19

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-33 19

N.Y. Judiciary Law § 753 19

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-9-103 19

Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204(b)(2)(A) 9

Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204(b)(3)(A) 9

Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204(b)(4) 17, 21

Tex. Gov’t Code § 21.002 19

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-457 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About TWSRA, Tennessee Wine & Spirits
Retailers Association 3, 11

Robert D. Atkinson, *Revenge of the
Disintermediated: How the Middleman is
Fighting E-Commerce and Hurting Consumers*,
Progressive Policy Institute (Jan. 26, 2001) 16

Gary S. Becker, <i>Crime and Punishment: An Economic Approach</i> , 76 J. Pol. Econ. 169 (1968).....	19
James M. Buchanan, <i>Rent Seeking and Profit Seeking</i> , in <i>Toward a Theory of the Rent-Seeking Society</i> (James M. Buchanan et al. eds., 1980)	7
James C. Cooper, Paul A. Pautler & Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Theory and Practice of Competition Advocacy at the FTC</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 1091 (2005)	6, 7, 8
John T. Delacourt & Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The FTC and State Action: Evolving Views on the Proper Role of Government</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 1075 (2005)	6
Jerry Ellig & Alan E. Wiseman, <i>Price Effects and the Commerce Clause: The Case of State Wine Shipping Laws</i> , 10 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 196 (2013)..	14, 16, 22
Jerry Ellig & Alan E. Wiseman, <i>The Economics of Direct Wine Shipping</i> , 3 J.L. Econ. & Pol'y 255 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison)	7
FTC Staff Report, <i>Possible Anticompetitive Barriers to E-Commerce: Wine</i> (July 2013).....	1
Jeremy Kidd, <i>Fintech: Antidote to Rent-Seeking?</i> , 93 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 165 (2018)	11

Jonathan R. Macey, <i>Promoting Public-Regarding Legislation Through Statutory Interpretation: An Interest Group Model</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 223 (1986)	6
Joseph J. Minarik, Taxation, <i>A Preface</i> , in <i>The Concise Encyclopedia of Economics</i> (1st ed. 1993)	18
Dennis C. Mueller, <i>Public Choice III</i> (2003)	6
Maureen K. Ohlhausen & Gregory P. Luib, <i>Moving Sideways: Post-Granholm Developments in Wine Direct Shipping and Their Implications for Competition</i> , 75 Antitrust L.J. 505 (2008)	21, 22
Mancur Olson, <i>The Logic of Collective Action: Public Goods and the Theory of Groups</i> (1971)..	11
Raymond Paternoster, <i>How Much Do We Really Know About Criminal Deterrence?</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 765 (2010)	19
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (4th ed. 1992)	18
<i>Quick Facts: Tennessee</i> , U.S. Census Bureau	12
Gina M. Riekhof & Michael E. Sykuta, <i>Regulating Wine by Mail</i> , 27 Reg. 30 (2004).....	21
Maxwell L. Stearns, Todd J. Zywicki & Thomas J. Miceli, <i>Law and Economics: Private and Public</i> (2018)	2

Maxwell L. Stearns & Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Public Choice Concepts and Applications in Law</i> (1st ed. 2009)	7, 12
George J. Stigler, <i>The Theory of Economic Regulation</i> , 2 Bell J. Econ & Mgmt. Sci. 5 (1971).....	9
<i>Tennessee: Alcohol Consumption</i> , Center for Disease Control	12
Alan E. Wiseman & Jerry Ellig, <i>The Politics of Wine: Trade Barriers, Interest Groups, and the Commerce Clause</i> , 69 J. Politics 859 (2007).....	16
Todd Zywicki & Asheesh Agarwal, <i>Wine, Commerce, and the Constitution</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 609 (2005)	14
